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February 9, 2009

Mr. Tony Russell

Assessment Remediation Branch Chief
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality
P. 0. Box 2261

Jackson, MS 39225

Dear Tony;

I am writing today to summarize the excavation of potentially contaminated soil to construct a pit at the
Kuhlman Electric facility in Crystal Springs, MS. The purpose of the pit is to provide railroad rails to
carry core/coil assemblies into and out of KEC’s vapor phase processing chamber (Figure 1 illustrates the
vapor phase chamber and core/coil assembly). KEC completed Phase I of the project in January of 2009.
This pit is the subject of the September 23, 2008 letter to MDEQ.

Kuhlman Electric’s manufacturing capability has increased to permit building larger transformers. To
support the manufacturing of larger transformers, KEC has purchased Vapor Phase Processing machinery.
Vapor Phase Processing is a superior drying process that many of KEC’s customers insist be in place to
satisfy the quality specifications of the product that KEC manufactures.

KEC’s core/coil assemblies are very heavy. Steel rails are embedded into the floor to support the heavy
loads. Once the assembly is dried in the Vapor Phase process, it is removed from the drying chamber to
place it into a steel case. To prevent moisture from the atmosphere re-infiltrating the assembly, the
assembly is immersed in hot oil prior to removal from the processing chamber. Oil will drip from the
assembly (and from there onto the floor) once it is out of the drying chamber. To prevent personnel from
slipping on the oil, a pit is present beneath the assembly to gather any oil that drips from the assembly
prior to the subsequent manufacturing operations. Figure 1 does not illustrate a pit; a pit will be present
beneath the assembly once this project is implemented. Excavation of soil is needed to construct a pit.
Excavation is taking place where it is suspected the soil may be contaminated.

Soil and concrete was removed to covered roll-offs. Composite samples of each of the roll-offs were
taken. Analysis (found in Environmental Management Services (EMS) report in Appendix I ) for PCB
concentration was completed on the composites. Analysis showed that PCB 1260 was present in the soil.
Please note that the EMS report contains data from the Tanking Pit excavation that took place the same
weekend. A sketch (page 8 of Appendix I) within the EMS report details the location of the samples from
each project site.

This letter details only the excavation that took place to construct “Rail Pit VP-2” (referring to page 8 of
Appendix I). VP Rail Pit VP-1 will be constructed in the future. Construction of rails for VP-1 would
interrupt KEC’s production operations at this time. KEC must complete installation of its second Vapor
Phase drying machinery so that the first Vapor Phase machine can be scheduled down for the construction
to take place. It is anticipated that the second pit will be constructed prior to June, 30, 2009,

Excavation of the soil took place in KEC's “Core Department™ (Figure 2 illustrates pit location within the
facility). Work to remove the soil was conducted during weekend hours when the Department was nearly
empty of KEC personnel. KEC employees were informed of the excavation prior to its taking place.
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Soil was disposed of in accordance with regulatory requirements. Manifests of the roll-offs are included
as Figures 3 and 4.

Please call me @ 601-892-6462 with any questions or comments.

Maintenance Manager

Cc: Messrs. Paul Acheson, Ron Polk, John Brooks, KEC; Ms. Anastasia Hamel/ Borg Warner/ Mr. Steve
Levine/ Phelps, Dunbar, Mr. James Barrett/Latham and Watkins
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ENVIRONMENTAL \N

MANAGEMENT SERViCES INC.

November 24, 2008

Mr. Alan Thomas

Kuhlman Electric Corporation

101 Kuhiman Drive

Crystal Springs, Mississippi 39059

Re:  Saw-cut Water Recovery, Soil Sampling, and Laboratory Analyses Report
New Tanking Pit and Rail Pit Locations
Crane Bay Area
Kuhlman Electric Corporation
Crystal Springs, Mississippi

Dear Mr. Thomas:

Environmental Management Services, Inc. (EMS) has prepared this report for saw-cut water
recovery, soil sampling, and laboratory analyses for the new Tanking Pit and Rail Pit locations in
the Crane Bay Area at the Kuhlman Electric Corporation (KEC) facility in Crystal Springs,
Mississippi.

On Monday, October 20, 2008, EMS collected six soil samples from three pit locations, prior to
excavation, and had the samples analyzed by Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc., for
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8082.
The sampling protocol, methods, and procedures used complied with the EPA Region IV Field
Branches Quality System and Technical Procedures, adopted by MDEQ. Drilling services using
direct-push and continuous-coring methods were provided by Walker-Hill Environmental, Inc.
(WHE). The soil sample locations are shown on Figure 1 - Soil Sample Locations Tanking and
Rail Pits.

The laboratory analytical results indicated all soil samples contained PCB concentrations of less
than 0.1 milligrams per kilogram (mgfkg) One Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC)

The laboratory analytical results indicated the QA/QC
tained an acceptable PCB concentration of less than the laboratory reporting limit of

Tahle bl - # rrr:‘-JE'?:rcc.amnon Laboratof:lf Analytical Results. A copy of the laboratory analytical

report from Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc. is attached

v

PO, Box E5360 (39401), 7350 Highway 98, Hatticsbarg. MY 38402
Phone (6111344-3674  » Fax (001) 5440304+ mfogbenv-mgt.com



On Friday, October 31, 2008, Master Concrete Cutters [I, Inc. saw-cut the concrete along the
perimeter of the Tanking Pit and Rail Pit VP-2, Rail Pit VP-1 is to be excavated at a later date.
EMS recovered approximately 200 gallons of saw-cut runoff water, consolidated the water in a
plastic storage tank for disposal by KEC, and collected a sample for laboratory analysis, labeled
SCW.

The saw-cut runoff water sample was analyzed by Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc. for PCBs
using EPA Method 8082. The laboratory analytical results indicated the saw-cut runoff water
sample contained a PCB concentration of 39.1 pg/L. A summary of the laboratory analytical
results is shown on Table 2 - Confirmation Laboratory Analytical Results. A copy of the
laboratory analytical report from Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc. is attached. Selected
photographs are attached.

On Saturday, November 1, 2008, WHE excavated the two pit locations and stored the soil in four
roll-off boxes for disposal by KEC. EMS collected six confirmation soil samples from the
Tanking Pit location, four confirmation soil samples from the Rail Pit VP-2 location, and one
composite profile sample from each of the four roll-off boxes containing soil, for a total of
fourteen soil samples. The sampling protocol, methods, and procedures used complied with the
EPA Region 1V Field Branches Quality System and Technical Procedures, adopted by MDEQ.
The soil sample locations are shown on Figure 1 - Soil Sample Locations Tanking and Rail Pits.

Fourteen soil samples were analyzed by Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc. for PCBs using EPA
Method 8082. The laboratory analytical results indicated the PCB concentrations: 1) in the
Tanking Pit ranged from 0.002 to 0.348 mg/kg; 2) in the Rail Pit VP-2 ranged from 2.56 to 34.6
mg/kg; and, 3) in the roll-oft boxes ranged from 0.019 to 2.06 mg/kg. One QA/QC sample was
collected by pouring distilled water over a decontaminated soil sampling tool, labeled
“Equipment Rinsate”. The laboratory analytical results indicated the Equipment Rinsate sample
contained an acceptable PCB concentration of less than the laboratory reporting limit of 0.053
ug/L. One QA/QC sample, a Trip Blank, was collected by Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.,
transported with the sample kit to the site, and returned to the laboratory for analysis for PCBs
using EPA Method 8082. The laboratory analytical results indicated the Trip Blank sample
contained an acceptable PCB concentration of less than the laboratory reporting limit of 0.051
Hg/L. A summary of the laboratory analytical results is shown on Table 2 - Confirmation
Laboratory Analytical Results. A copy of the laboratory analytical report from Micro-Methods

boratory; Inc. is attached. Selected photographs are attached.

PO Box 15369 (394043, 6280 Highway 49, Hattiesbure, MS 39401
Phone (601)544-3674  « Fax (601) 544-0304  +  infodbenv-met.com



We appreciate the opportunity to provide these environmental services for you. If you have any
questions regarding this report please contact me.

Sincerely,
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.

Qﬁ%{ s
'on H. Carter, Jr., P.

Senior Project Manage

P. (. Box 15369 (39404), 7350 Highway 98, Hatticsburg, MS 39402
Phote (601)344-3671  « Fax (601) 544-0504 infodrenv-mgl com
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT

SAMPLES COLLECTED OCTOBER 20, 2008



LELARP Certification # 01960

MICRO METHODS

6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564

228.875.6420 Phone
228.875.6423 Fax
October 27, 2008
Clyde Woodward Work Order # : 0810311
Environmental Management Services Purchase Order # KUHO0-08009

PO Box 15369
Hattiesburg, MS 39404-5369
RE: KEC Pit Excavation

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/21/08 09:40. If you have
any questions concerning this report, please fee! free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Hag Rt

Harry P. Howell

President

DISCLAIMER
The rasults only relate to the itemns or the sample andfor sarmples received by the leboratory. This report shall nof be
reproduced except in full, without the approval of the laboratory.



MICRO METHODS

6500 Sonplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmenta! Management Services Project: KEC Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none)
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369 Project Manager. Clyde Woodward

Reported:
10/27/08 13:09

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory 1D Matrix Drate Sampled Date Received
S-1(0-4) 0B10311-01 Soil 10/20/08 17:30 10/2 (/08 09:40
S-1(4-8) 0810311-02 Soil 10/20/08 17:45 10/21/08 09:40
5-2(0-4) 0810311-03 Soil 10/20/08 17.05 10/21/08 09:40
5-2(4-8) 0810311-04 Soil 10/20/08 17:15 10/21/08 09:40
5-3(0-4) 0%10311-05 Soil 10/20/08 16:35 10/21/08 09:40
S-4(0-4) 0810311-06 Soil 10/20/08 16:15 10/21/08 09:40
ER-1 0810311-07 Water 10/20/08 17:40 10/21/08 09:40
Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc. The results in this repart apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain uf

custody document. This analviical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.

Page 1 of 13



MICRO - METHODS

6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Manageinent Services Project: KEC Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [nene|
Hattiesburg M8, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

Reported:
10/27/08 13:09

Case Narrative

SAMPLE RECEIVING

Samples received in pood condition.

Samples received at recommended range of 2-6° C.
Chain of Custody and container labels agree.
Container labels conplete.

Chain of Custody compiete.

Received on ice.

Organics
Batch #8122004

The samiples were analyzed within the required holding time. 8082

All target analytes in the lab blank were below the MRL. 8082

The instrument calibration met the acceptance criteria for all reported analytes. 8082
Surrogates within acceptance criteria range except as noted. 8082

Lab control samples within the acceptance criteria range. 8082

Matrix spike samples within the acceptance criteria range excepl as noted. B0R2
Qualifiers: SROL, M1, E-01, DL-2. Sec notes and definitons. 8082

Organics
Batch #8J21003

The samples were analyzed within the required holding time. 8082

All target analytes in the lab blank were below the MRL. 8082

The instrument calibration met the acceptance criteria for all reported analytes. BO82
Surrogates within acceptance criteria range except. 8082

Lab control samples within the acceptance criferia range except as nated, 3082
Matrix spike samples within the acceptance criteria range. 3082

Qualifiers: 1.1. See notes and definitons, 8082

Micro-Methads Laboratory, Inc. The results i this report apply 10 the samples analyzed tn accordance with the chain of
cusiody doctment. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 0f 13



6500 Sunplex Drive
QOcenn Springs, MS 39564

Hattiesburg MS, 39404-3369

Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax
Environmental Management Services Project: KEC Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:

10/27/08 13.09

5-1 (0-4)
6810311-01 (Seil)

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8052
PCB-1016 ND 0001  mgke 1 2122004  10/22/08 10724/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.001 " " " " .
PCB-1232 KD 0.001 “ . " " " -
PCB-1242 ND 0.001 “ " " " " "
PCB-1248 ND 0.0m " " " " " "
PCB-i254 ND 0.001 " " . " "
PCB-1260 0.003 0.00] " " " ’ " "
Surrogate: Decachiorobipheny! - -54.0 % 20-12¢ " " " d o
Surrogaie: Tetrachloro-meta-sylene 41.0 % 10-118 » » " "

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The results i this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the choin af
cusiody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirvely,

Page 3 of 13



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ovcean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Manapgement Services
PO Box 15369
Hattiesburg MS, 394045369

Project: KEC Pit Excavation

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

Reported:
10/27/08 13.09

5-1(4-8)
0810311-02 (Soil)
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 5082
PCB-1016 ND 0001 mgkg 1 8122004  10/22/08 10724008 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.00 " " " . " N
PCB-1232 ND 0.001 " " "
PCB-1242 ND 0.001 " N " " . '
PCB-1248 ND 0.001 " i " " "
PCB-1254 ND 0.001 " " " " “ "
PCB-1260 ND 0.001 " " “ "
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 36.5 %4 30-129 " - g . o
Surrogate: Tetrachiora-meta-xylene 26.5% 0-118 " - " "

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The resulis in this report apply ta the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 13



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, M5 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services Project: KEC Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number; [none] Reported:
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward 10/27/08 13:09
S-2(0-4)
0810311-03 (Soil)
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Motes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082 DL-2
PCB-1016 ND 0010 mgkg 10 8122004 10/23/08 10/24/03 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.010 " " " " " n
PCB-1232 ND 0010 ¢ - . " . .
PCB-1242 ND 0.010 h " " " "
PCB-1248 ND Q.00 " " . " " "
PCB-1254 ND 0.010 " " ' . " "
PCB-1260 0.01% 0,010 " " " . v "
@ate: Decachlorobipheny! . - 7 % o 30-129 " " " e o S;f?)!ﬁ
Surrogate: Tetrachlora-meta-xylene % 10-118 " " " v SRild
Micro-Methods Laboratory, Ine. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custady dacument. This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entiraty.

Page Sof 13



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564

Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369

Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax
Environmental Management Services Project: KEC Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:

10/27/08 13:09

S-2(4-8)
0810311-04 (Seil)
Reparting

Anzlyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EFA Method 8082
PCB-1016 ND 0.001 mgkg 1 8122004 10/22/08 10/24/408 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.001 " " . " " "
PCB-1232 ND 0.001 " " - " " "
PCB-1242 ND 0.001 " . . " '
PCB-1248 ND 0.001 i " " . " "
PCB-1254 ND 0.001 " " " " " .
PCB-1260 0.002 0.001 " . " " -
Surrogate: Decochlorobiphenyl 520% 30-129 . . . - -
Surrogate: Tetrachlore-meta-xyiene 280% 10-118 " " " "

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this repart apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docutnent. This analytical report must be reproduced in its emtirety.

Page 6 of 13



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services Project: KEC Pit Excavation

PO Box 15369 Project Number: [nong] Reported:

Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward ) 10/27/08 13:09

5-3(0-4)
0810311-05 (Soil)
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilutian Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
FPolychlorinated Biphenyis by EPA Method $082
PCB-1015 ND 0.001 mgke 1 8122004 10/22/08 10/24/08 EFA RDS2
PCB-1221 ND 0.001 " " " " " "
PCB-1232 ND 0.001 " " " " " "
PCB-1242 ND 0.001 ! " " ’ " "
PCB-1248 ND 0.001 " " . " " "
PCB-1254 ND 0.001 " " " " " "
PCB-1260 0.003 0.002 " 2 " " " " E-01
Surrogate: Decachlorobipheny! - 63.3% 30-129 . " K . " . " o
Surragate: Tetrachlorv-meta-xylene 35.3% 10-118 " " " "
Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc. The resuits in this report apply to the samples anatyzed in accordance with the chain of

custady document. Thix analytical report ntust be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 7 of 13



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Envirenmental Management Services
PO Box 15369
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369

Project: KEC Pit Excavation

Project Number: [nong]
Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

Reported:
10/27/08 13:09

§5-4(0-4)
0810311-06 (Soil)

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed ‘ Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082
PCB-1016 ND 0.001 mgke 1 BI22004 10/22/08 10/24/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.001 " " " - "
PCB-1232 ND 0.001] " " " " "
PCB-1242 ND 0.001 " " " " " "
PCB-1248 ND 0.001 " " " ' "
PCB-1254 ND 0.001 " . . " "
PCB-1260 0.038 0.010 " 10 " " " E-0
Surrogate: Derar.'hfambq;henyf. . 51.7 % 30-129 " " " "
Surrogate: Tetracklora-meta-xylene 375% f0-118 " " " "

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Ine.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accovrdance with the chain af
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirey.

Page 8 of 13



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
128-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services
PO Box 15369
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369

Project: KEC Pit Excavation

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

Reported:
10/27/08 13:09

ER-1
0816321-07 (Water)

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082
PCB-1016 ND 0,010 ug/L t 8121003 10/21/08 10724408 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.010 " " " " "
PCB-1232 ND 0.010 " " " " "
PCB-1242 ND 0.010 " N " . "
PCB-1248 ND 0.010 " i . " v
PCB-1254 ND 010 " " " "
PCB-1260 ND 0.016 ! " N .
Surrogate: Termchloro—me!a-:tyiene 16.5 % 10-118 v ” " " o
Surrogate: Decachlorobipheny! 63.0% 10-129 " " " "

Micre-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Page 9 of 13



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
223-375-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

PO Box 15369
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-536%

Ervirenmental Management Services

Project: KEC Pit Excavation

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

Reported:
10/27/08 13:09

Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082 - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8J21003 - EPA 3510C
Blank (8J21003-BLK1) Prepared: 10/21/08 Analyzed: 10/24/08
PCB-1016 - ND 0010 ug/l
PCB-1221 ND 0410 "
PCB-1232 ND Q10 "
PCB-1242 ND 0.010 "
PCB-1248 ND 0.019 "
PCB-1254 ND 0.010 "
PCB-1260 ND 0.010 "
Surmgm;:‘}ermch;;n;-mela-a-'yl-’ene 2. 0600 o " ’ 0200 7 30.0 10-118 .
Surrogate: Decachlorobipheny! 0.155 "’ 0.200 775 10-12¢
LCS (8J21003-BS1}) Prepared: 10/21/08 Analyzed: 10/24/08
PCB-1016 4.083 ug/L 0.0500 166 47-124 L1
PCB-1260 0.054 " 0.0504 108 50-150
Sjmga!e.‘ Terrachn'om—mela—.kjdene" Q.024G - o200 12.0 IC;-.; 18 )
Surragate: Decachlorobiphenyl 0417 " 1). 2083 5835 10-129
LCS Dup (8J21003-BSD1) Prepared: 10/21/08 Analyzed: 10/24/08
PCB-1016 080 u/E 0.0500 160 47-124 3.68 45 L1
PCB-1260 0.066 " 00500 132 50-150 200 43
E;:rraéaw: Terrachlam—me-;a-xyt'ene 00240 " 9.200 i70 i0.118 B
Surrogate: Decachlorabiphenyl 012§ " 0.200 a0.5 10-129
Batch 8J22004 - EPA 3550B
Blank (8J22004-BLK1) Prepared: 10/22/08 Analyzed: 10/24/08
PCB-1016 ND 0.001 mg/kg
PCB-1221 ND 0.001 "
PCB-1232 NI 0.001 "
PCB-1242 ND 0.001 "
PCB-1248 ND 0.001 "
PCB-1254 ND 0.001
PCB-1260 ND 4.001 "
Surrogare: Decachlarobiphenyl " a00477 novger T as i T
Surrogalte: Tetrackloro-meta-xylene 000360 " 0.00667 S40 I0-118

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Ing,

The results in this repor! apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report musi be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 10 of 13



MICRO METHODS

6500 Sanplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564

228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax
Environmental Management Services Project; KEC Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:
Hattiesburg M8, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward 10/27/08 13:09

Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082 - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resubt %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch $J22004 - EPA 3550B
LCS (8J22004-BS1) 3 ) Prepared: 10/22/08 Analyzed: 10/24/08 )
PCB-1016 B 0.002 mgikg 0.00167 116 47-124
PCB-126D 0.001 " 0.00167 86.0 30-150
Surrogate: Decachlarahiphenyt I 0.00383 T novesr L5750 002
Surrogate: Tetrachioro-mela-xylene Q00303 * 0.00667 5.5 10-118
LCS Dup (8J22004-BSD1) Prepared: 10/22/08 Analyzed: 10/24/08 L
PCB-1016 ’ 0.002 . mgkg 000167 102 47124 128 45
PCB-1260 0.002 " 0.00167 108 50-150 227 43
Surrogate: Decachlorobipheny! 0.00490 " 200667 735 30129
Surrogate: Teirachioro-meita-xylene 0.00407 " 0.00657 6.0 10-148
Matrix Spike (8J22004-MS1) Source: 0810311-02 Prepared: 10/22/08 Analyzed: 10/24/08
PCB-1016 0.003 g/ 0.00165 ND 152 25-150 M1
PCB-i260 0,001 - 0.00165 ND 90.0 25-150
Surrogate: Decachlorabiphenyl 0.00366 2 0.00660 - 355 3M429
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-mela-xylene 000264 " 0004611 40 10-118
Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte Certifications
EPA 8682 in Water

PCB-1018 LELAP NELAP

PCB-1221 LELAP NELAP

PCB-1232 LELAP NELAP

PCB-1242 LELAP,NELAP

PCB-12438 LELAP NELAP

PCB-1254 LELAP NELAP

PCB-1260 LELAP,NELAP

Caode Description Number Expires

LELAP LA Enviro Lab Accreditation Program 01960 06/30/2009

NELAP National Enviro Lab Accreditation Program 06/30/2009

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this repori apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody decument. This anaiytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Page 11 of 13



MICRO METHODS

6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
118-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services

Project: KEC Pit Excavation

PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369 Project Manager: CE}'dE Woodward 10/27/08 13:09
Notes and Definitions
SRM The surrogate recovery for this sample is not available due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or matrix
interferences.
M1 MS/MSD Recovery limit exceeded.
L1 LCS and/or LCSD Recovery Limit excesded.
E-1 The concentration for this analyte is above the calibration range of the instrument. Results are from a secondary dilution.
DL-2 Analyzed at a secondary dilution.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
RFD Relative Percent Difference

Micre-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report appiy fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody doctument. This analytical report must be reproduced in s entirely.

Page 12 of 13
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT

SAMPLES COLLECTED NOVEMBER 1, 2008



LELAP Certification # 01960

'MICRO METHODS

6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564

228.875.6420 Phone
228.875.6423 Fax
November 20, 2008
Clyde Woodward Work Order # : 0811026

Environmental Management Services Purchase Order #
PO Box 15369

Hattiesburg, MS 39404-5369
RE: KUHQ-08-011 Pit Excavation

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/03/08 16:10. If you have
any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

zd,aé?w

Harry P. Howell

President

DISCLAIMER
The results only relate to the items or the sample and/or samples received by the faborafory. This report shall not be
reproduced except in full, without the approval of the laboratory.



MICRO_ METHODS

6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564

228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax
Environmental Management Services Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:

Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369

Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

11/20/08 10:54

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample [I} Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

TP-BE-Soil 0811026-01 Sail 11/01/08 19: 10 11/03/08 16:10
TP-BW-Seil 0811026-02 Soil 11/01/08 19:03 11/03/08 16:10
TP-WN-S0il 0811026-03 Soil 11/01/08 18:00 11/03/08 16:10
TP-WS-Soil 0811026-04 Soil [1/0L/08 19:00 11/03/08 16:10
TP-WE-Sail 0811026-05 Soil L1/01/08 18:45 11/03/08 16:10
TP-WW-Soil 0811026-G6 Seil 11/01/08 [8:50 11/03/08 16:10
RP-1-SOIL OR11026-07 Soil 11/01/08 20:10 11/03/08 16:10
RP-2-80IL 0811026-08 Soil 11/01/08 20:00 11/03/08 16:10
RP-3-80IL 0811026-09 Soil 1/01/08 19:50 1i/G3/08 16:10
RP-4-SOIL 0811026-10 Sotl LHN/08 19:45 11/03/08 16:10
ROLL OFF 20010-8OIL 0811026-11 Soil 11/01/08 17:30 11/03/08 16:10
ROLL OFF 20028-30IL 0811026-12 Soil 11/01/08 18:39 11/03/08 16:10
ROLL OFF 20038-SQIL. 0R11026-13 Soil 11/01/08 14:00 11/03/08 16:10
ROLL OFF 20084-801L D811026-14 Soil 11/01/08 17:50 L1A03/08 16:10
SCW- SAW-CUT WATER-WATER 0811026-15 Water 1L/N/08 18:30 11/03/08 16:10
EQUIPMENT RINSATE-WATER 0B11026-16 Water 11/01/08 19:15 11R3/08 16:10
TRIP BLANK #2697-WATER 0B11026-17 Water 11/01/08 18:00 11/03/08 16:10

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the sampies analyzed in qecordance with the chain of
custody document. This analyiical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.

Page 1 of 24



MICRO - METHODS

6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Envirenmental Management Services

Project; KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation

PO Box 15369 Project Mumber: [none]
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

Reported:
11/20/08 10:54

Case Narrative

SAMPLE RECEIVING

Samples received in good condition,

Samples received at 7.7 °C. Recommended range is 2-6° C.
Chain of Custody and container labels agree.

Container Jabels complete.

Chain of Custody complete.

Received on ice.

Organics - PCB
Batch #8K 11002 & 8K07003

The sample(s) were analyzed within the required holding time. 8082

All target analytes in the lab blank wete below the MEL. 8082

The instrument calibration met the acceptance criteria for all reported analytes. 8082
All surrogates were within the acceptance criteria range except as noted. 8082

Lab comtrof samiple(s) withit the acceptance criteria range, 8082

Mafrix spike samiple(s) within acceptance criteria range except as noted. 8082
Qualifiers: DL-2, E-01, 3R-01, SR-13, M1, M2, M3, Ses notes and definitions. 8082

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The resully in this report apply to the samples analveed in accordance with the chain of
cusiody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Page 2 of 24



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
12R-8T5-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services
PO Box 15369
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369

Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation

Project Number: [none]
Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

Reported:
11/20/08 10;54

TP-BE-Soil
0811026-01 (Soil)

Reporting

Analyte Resalt Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Naotes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 5082 DL-2
PCB-1016 ND 0050 wmgke 10 SK11002 111408 11/11/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.500 " - " .
PCB-1232 ND 0.500 " " . " " "
PCB-1242 ‘ ND 0.500 " » . " " -
PCB-1248 ND 0.500 " " N " N .
PCB-1254 ND 0.500 " " " " "
PCB-1260 0.138 0.020 " 40 " . 11/12/08 " E-DL
Strrogate: Decachlorabipheny! 56.0% 30129 v © s v SRi4
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-mein-xylene 36.5 % 10-118 4 " “ “ SRi4

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
castody document, This analylical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 3 of 24



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services
PO Box 15369
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369

Project: KUHQ-08-011 Pit Excavation
Project Mumber: [none]
Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

Reporied:
11/20/08 10:54

TP-BW-Seil
0811026-02 (Soil)
Repaorting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EFA Method 8082 DL-2
PCB-1016 ND 0050 mgkg 10 8K 11002 11/11/08 11/11/08 EFA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.499 " " " " " "
PCB-1232 ND 0.499 " " " " " "
PCB-1242 ND 0.499 " " " " " "
PCB-1248 ND 0.499 " " " " N "
PCB-1254 ND 0.499 " " " " " "
PCB-1260 0.348 0.050 " 100 " " 11/12/08 " E-01
Surrogate: Decachlorebiphenyl - 455% 3n-129 " i 11711708 “ SRHM
Surrogate: Telrachloro-meia-xylene 44.5 % 10-118 - " - " SRi4

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The resulls in s repori apply to the somples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analviical report nusi be repradiced in iis entirety.

Page 4 of 24




6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services

Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation

P( Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:
Hal‘tiesburg MS, 39404-5369 ijec( Manager; Clyde Woodward 11/20/08 10:54
TP-WN-Sqil
0811026-03 (S«il)
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082
PCB-1016 ND 0.005 mglkg 1 8K 11002 111108 1171808 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.050 " " " " "
PCB-1232 ND 0.080 " " " " " "
PCB-1242 ND 0.050 " " " " "
PCB-1248 ND 0.050 " " " " "
PCB-1254 ND 0.050 " " " " "
PCB-1260 0.002 0.0005 " - " " N
Surrogate: Decar.:i;forublpherwl o 57.6% 30-129 " " " "
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meia-xylene 523% 13-118 " " " "

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Thiv analytical repori must be reproduced in lis entirely.

Page 5 of 24



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
2288756423 Fax

Environmental Management Services
PO Box 15369
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369

Project; KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

Reported:
11/20/08 10:54

TP-WS-Soil
0811026-04 (Seil)
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082
PCB-1016 ND 0005 mgkg 1 BK11002 11/11/08 11/12/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221] ND 0.050 " " " . "
PCB-1232 ND 0.050 " " " " "
PCB-1242 ND 0.050 " " " " " "
PCB-1248 ND 0.050 " " " " " "
PCB-1254 ND 0.050 " " " " " "
PCB-1260 0,032 0.005 " 10 " . 11/12/08 " E-01
Surrogate: Decachlarobiphenyl 44.0 % - 30-129 " " 111208 oo -
Surrogate; Tetrachloro-meia-xylene 44.1% 10-1/8 " v " "

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 24



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:
Hattiesburg M3, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward 11/720/08 10:54
TP-WE-Soil
0811026-05 (Soil)
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Anatyzed Method Notes

Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 3082

PCB-1016 ND 0005 mpfkg 1 BK11002  11/11/08 111208 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.030 " v “ " “ N
PCB-1232 ND 0050 " ’ : . ; ]
PCB-1242 ND 0050 " . . . ]

PCB-1248 ND 0050 . - . " .
PCB-1254 ND 0.050 " " " " . .
PCB-1260 0.002 00005 " . . . . .
Surrogate: Decar.‘-;llarob]pheny[ o 7 o 501% B "3{)- 129 " . " "
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 51.1% 10-118 " " " "

Micto-Methods Laboratory, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This anatvtical report musi e reproduced in its entirety.
Page 7 of 24



6500 Sunplkex Drive
(Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-8375-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services
PO Box 15369
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369

Project: KUHO-08-0i1 Pit Excavation

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

Reported:
11/20/08 10:54

TP-WW-Soil
0811026-06 (Soil)
Reporting
Analyte Resuit Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Motes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082
PCB-1016 ND 0.005 mgkg 1 BK11002 11/11/08 11/12/08 EPA BOSZ
PCB-1221 ND 0.050 " " " "
PCB-1232 ND 0.050 " " " " "
PCB-1242 ND 0.050 " " N " "
PCB-1248 ND 0.050 " " " " " "
PCB-1254 ND 0.050 " " " "
PCB-1160 0.002 0.0005 " - " " N
;?urmgale: I);;ack.’ombiéfrenyl o 554 % 30-129 - " o "
Surrogate: Tetrachlora-meta-xylene 498 % 10-118 " " " “

Micre-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The resulls in tus report apply te the samples aralyzed in accardance with the chain of
custody document. This ancivtical report nusi be reproduced in iis entirety.

Page 8 af 24



6500 Sunplex Drive

MICRO METHODS s

228-875-6423 Fax
Envirenmental Management Services Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-536% Project Manager: Clyde Woodward 11/20/08 10:54
RP-1-SOIL
0811026-07 (Soil)
Reporting
Anzlyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method $082 DL-2
PCB-1016 ND 0495 mpg/kg 100 SKI1002  t1/11/08 111108 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 4.95 " " " " " "
PCB-1232 ND 4.95 " " " " " "
PCB-1242 ND 4.95 “ " " Y "
PCB-1248 ND 495 . - " - -
PCB-1254 ND 495 " " " " " "
E’CB—IZGU 34.6 4.95 " 10000 " " 11/12/08 " E-01
Surrogate: Decachiorobipheny! % 30-429 . 4 1111708 " SROY
Surragate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylens % 10-118 4 “ " i SR04
Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc. The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 9 of 24



6500 Sunplex Dirive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services
PO Box 15369
Hattiesbutg MS, 39404-5369

Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

Reported:
11/20/08 10;54

RP-2-SOIL
0811026-08 (Seil)
Reporting

Analyte Reult Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Methad Notes
Palychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 3682 DL-2
PCB-1016 ND 0500 mg/kg 10 SKEIMZ  11/11/08 11/12/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221] ND 5.00 " " " " " "
PCB-1232 ND 5.00 " " " " " "
PCB-1242 ND 5.00 " " " " . "
PCB-124% ND 500 " N "
PCB-1254 ND 5.00 " " " " "
PCB-1260 26.4 5.00 " 10000 " 11/14/08 " E-01
Surrogate: Deca‘;hTamblphen;I_ - . % 30-12¢ " " H.-'I}f"o& " SROT
Surrogme. Tetrachliora-meta-xylene % 10-118 " " " " SRO}

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc,

The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical repori must be reproduced in ity entirey.

Page 16 of 24



6500 Sanplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services Project;: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward 11/20/08 10:54
RP-3-SOIL
0811026-09 (Soil)
Reporting
Anzlyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082 DL-2
PCB-1016 ND 0497  mghkg 100 8K11002  E1/11/08 11/12/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 497 " . . . " "
PCB-1232 ND 497 " " " ’ "
PCB-1242 ND 497 " " " " " "
PCB-1248 ND 4.97 " . " N " -
PCB-1254 ND 4.97 " . " " . “
PCB-1260 5.99 0,994 " 2000 " " 11/14/08 " ) E-01
gurmgaie: Decackior;:bgphenyl - % “ 30-129 " " 11:12:08 " SRO!
Surrogate: Teirachloro-meta-xylene % 10-118 " " " " SRO?
Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cistody document. This analytical report ntust be reproduced in ifs entivety.

Page 11 of 24



6500 Sunmplex Drive
Ocean Springs, M5 39564
118-875-6420 Phone

128-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services
PO Box 15369
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369

Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation

Project Number: [none]
Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

Reported:
11/20/08 10:54

RP-4-SOIL
0811026-10 (Soil)

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method MNotes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082 D1.-2
PCB-1016 ND 0499  mg/kp 100 8KI11002  11/11/08 11/12/08 EPA 8082
PCB-122] ND 4.9% " " N " " °
PCB-1232 ND 4.99 " " " "
PCB-1242 ND 499 " " i " .
PCB-1248 ND 499 " . " " " -
PCB-1254 NDP 499 " " " " .
PCB-1260 2.56 0.499 " 1000 " " 11/14/08 " E-01
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl %"' 30-;’29 " v 7 11/12:08 - _-SRGI
Sutrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-sylene % 10-118 " " " " SR01

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entively.

Page 12 of 24



6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, M8 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
2288756423 Fax

Environmental Management Services Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward 11/20/08 10:54

ROLL OFF 20010-SOIL
0811026-11 (Sail)

Reporting

Analyte Resuit Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082
PCB-1016 ND 0035 mgkg 1 BK.11002 11/11/08 11/12/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.050 " " " " " "
PCB-1232 ND 0.050 " " " " " "
PCB-1242 ND 0.050 " " N " " "
PCB-1248 ND 0.050 " ' " " " "
PCB-1254 ND 0.050 " - " " " v
PCB-1260 0.426 0.050 " 100 " " " - E-01
Surrogate: Decachlorabipheny! ) 411% 30-129 = - e
Surrogate: Tetrachlora-meta-xylene 3499 J0-118 n " n u

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc. The rexuits in this report apply 1o the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody docwment. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirely:
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6500 Senplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward E1/20/08 10:54

ROLL OFF 20028-SOIL
0811026-12 (Soil)

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 5082 DL-2
PCB-1016 ND 0.498  mp/kg 100 8K11002  11/11/08 11/11/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 498 " " " ’ " "
PCB-1232 ND 498 " " " " " "
PCB-1242 ND 498 " " " " "
PCB-1248 ND 4.98 " - N " "
PCB-1254 ND 4.98 " . i "
PCB-1260 2.06 0.498 " 1000 " " 11/12/08 . E-01
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl B % 30-129 " . 11711708 " SRO!
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene % 10-118 o " " " SRO!

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custedy docwment. This analptical report tust be reproduced in s entirety.
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6500 Sunplex Drive

Ocean Springs, MS 39564

228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services
PO Box 15369
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369

Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation

Project Number; [none]
Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

Reported:
11/20/08 10:54

ROLL OFF 20038-SOIL
0811026-13 (Soil)

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EFA Method 8082 D1L-2
PCB-1016 ND 0100 mgke 20 8K 11002 11/11/08 11/14/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.998 " " " " "
PCB-1232 ND 0.998 " " " " "
PCB-1242 ND 0.998 " " . " “
PCB-1248 ND 0.998 " . " "
PCB-1254 ND 0.998 " " " " "
PCB-1260 0.056 0.010 " " " " . " E-0i
Surragate: Decachiorobipheny! i ) %“ o 30—]39_ o 4 “ " " SR
Surrogate; Tetrachloro-mela-xviene % 10-118 " " " ” SR}

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply ta the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

castody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entively.
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6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564

Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369

Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax
Environmental Management Services Project; KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:

11/20/08 10:54

ROLL OFF 20084-SOIL
0811026-14 (Soil)

Reporting

Analyte Result Eimnit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082 DL-2
PCB-1016 ND 0025 mgkg 5 BK 1002 11/1108 11/12/08 EPA 8082
PCB-1221 ND 0.250 " " " " " "
PCB-1232 ND 0.250 " " " " " "
PCB-1242 ND 02530 " " " " " "
PCB-1248 ND 0.250 " " . .
PCB-1254 ND 0.250 " . . " "
PCB-1260 0.019 0.002 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 57.5% 30—1'}:'9 " " " " SR14
Swrrogate: Tetrackloro-meia-xylens 53.5% 10-118 » » v " SRI4

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The resufts in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dociment. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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6500 Sonplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services

Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation

PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward 11/20/08 10:54
SCW-SAW.CUT WATER-WATER
0811026-15 (Water)
Reporting

Analyte Result Limnit Units Dilation Batcly Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082 DL-2
FCB-1016 ND 5715 ug/L 100 SK 07003 11/07/08 11/14/08 EPA BOR2
PCB-1221 ND 57.5 " . " - "
PCB-1232 ND 5735 " " . " "
PCB-1242 ND 575 " - . " "
PCB-1248 ND 575 “ " N i .
PCB-1254 ND 57.5 " " " “ .
PCB-1260 391 287 " 500 " "
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene ' %_I 10-118 N ~ " K e ;RO.'
Surrogete: Decachlorabiphenyl % 10-129 " " " " SRrO!

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples aralyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocenn Springs, MS 39564

228-875-6420 Phone
218-875-6423 Fax
Environmental Management Services Project: KUHOQ-08-0E1 Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [rone] Reported:
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward 11/20/08 10:54
EQUIPMENT RINSATE-WATER
0811026-16 (Water)
Reporting
Analyte Result Limmit Units Dilutien Batch Prepared Analyzed Method NMotes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082
PCB-1016 ND 0529 ug/l. 1 SKO7003  11/07/08 11/12/08 EPA 3082
PCB-1221 ND 0.529 " " " “ "
PCB-£232 WD 0.529 " " " " " "
PCB-1242 ND 0.529 " " " “
PCB-1248 ND 0.529 " " . ! '
PCB-1254 ND 0.529 " . » ] " "
PCB-1260 ND 0.053 " i " "
Surragate: Tetrachloro-meia-splene o 362% 10-118 T " . o
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 47.0% 10-129 " ” n "

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this repors apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564

228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax
Environmental Management Services Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: [none] Reported:
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward i1/20/08 10:54
TRIP BLANK #2697-WATER
0811626-17 (Water)
Regporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Ditution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082
PCB-1016 ND 0.508 ug/l. 1 8KQ7003 11/67/08 11/12/08 EPA 8082
PCB-122t ND 0.508 " " . " " -
PCB-1232 ND 0.508 * " “ " ]
PCB-1242 ND 0.508 ! . " . "
PCB-1248 ND 0.508 " " " .
PCB-1254 ND 0.508 " . " "
PCB-1260 ND 0.051 " - " " " "
Surrogate: Terrachloro—mera;xy}ene ) 182 % 10-1i8 " » " " B
Surrogate: Decachlorobipheny! 35.9% 10-129 " " " "

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Tne.

The results in this report apply to the samples enalyzed in accerdance with the chain af
clisiody doctment. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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6500 Sunplex Drive
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phoae
228-875-6423 Fax

PO Box 15369
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369

Environmental Management Services

Project: KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Clyde Woodward

Reporeed:
11/20/08 10:54

Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082 - Quality Control

Reparting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8KG7003 - EPA 3510C
Blank (8K07003-BLK1) Prepared: 11/07/08 Analyzed: 11/18/08 -
PCB-1016 ND 0.500 ug/L
PCB-1221 ND 0.500 b
PCB-i232 ND 0.500
PCB-1242 ND 0.500 "
PCB-1248 ND 0.500 "
PCB-1254 ND 0.500 "
PCB-1260 ND 0.050 "
Stirrogare: Tetrackioro-meiaylene 142 " .200 e aens
Surrogate: Decachlarabiphenyl 0.796 " 0.200 78 -129
LCS {(8K07003-B51) Prepared: 11/07/08 Analyzed: 11/18/08
BCB-1016 0.038 0.500 ug/l. 0.0500 76.0 47-124
PCB-1260 0.032 0.050 " 0.0500 64.0 50-150
Surrogate: Teirackloro-meta-xylene 015! K 0.200 o 757 7 10-118
Surragare: Decachlorebiphenyl 0.074 " 08.200 7.0 I0-129
LCS Dup (8K07003-BSDH) Prepared: 11/07/08 Analyzed: 11/18/08
PCB-1016 0.035 0,500 ug/L 0.0560 70.0 47-124 822 45
PCB-1260 0.032 0.050 " 0.0300 640 50-150 0.00 45
Surrogate; Tewachloro-meta-xplene 0.156 " 0.200 782 1018 o T
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyt 0176 " 0.260 58.0 16-129
Batch 8K11002 - EPA 35508
Blank (8K11602-BLK1) Prepared: 11/11/08 Analvzed: 11/14/08
PCB-1016 ND 0.005 mgke
PCB-1221 ND 0.050 "
PCB-1232 ND 0.050
PCB-1242 ND 0.05¢ "
PCB-1248 ND 0.050 "
PCB-1254 ND 0.050 "
BECB-1260 NI 0.0005 "
Surmg;;e: Decachl;;)bfphm;f 0.00380; T o A.00667 57,9- 30-129 o
Surrogate: Teirachloro-meta-xylene 000155 " 0.00667 533 10-118

Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of
custody docrment. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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6500 Sunplex Drive
(rcean Springs, MS 39564
228-875-6420 Phone
228-875-6423 Fax

Environmental Management Services Project; KUHO-08-011 Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 Project Number: {none} Reported:
Hattiesburg M5, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward 1 1/20/08 10:54

Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082 - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPI}
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 8K11002 - EPA 3550B
LCS (8K11002-RS1) Prepared: L1/11/08 Analyzed: 11/12/08
PCB-1016 0.001 mp/kg 0.00167 - 726 47-124
PCB-1260 0.001 " 0.00167 718 50-15¢
Surrogate: Decachlorobipheny! ' 000339 T 0.00667 08 300w i
Surrogate: Tetrachigra-meta-xyiene G.O0370) v 0.00667 555 18-118
LCS Dup (8K11002-BSD1) Prepared: 11/11/08 Analyzed: 11/12/08 )
PCB-1016 : 0.001 mg/kg 0.00167 824 47124 126 45
PCB-1260 0.001 . 0.00167 74.2 50-150 329 45
Surrogate: Decachiorobiphenyl B o030 " 0667 s16 30429 7
Surrogote: Tetrachioro-meta-xylens 0.06322 " 000667 457 10-118
Matrix Spike (8K11002-MS1) Source: 0811026-01 Prepared: 11/ 1/08 Analyzed: 11/12/08
PCB-1016 0.003 mg/kg 0.00166 ND 158 25-150 Ml
PCB-1260 0.056 . 000166 0,138 NR 25-150 M2, M3
Surrogate: Decachlorabipheny! T pouse ' " 0.00667 526 g
Surrogate: Teirachloro-meta-xylene 0.00349 " 0.00665 525 10-118
Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte Certifications
EPA 8082 In Water

PCB-1016 LELAP,NELAP

PCB-1221 LELAP NELAP

PCB-1232 LELAP NELAP

PCB-1242 LELAP NELAP

PCB-1248 LELAP NELAP

PCB-1254 LELAP NELAP

PCB-1260 LELAP NELAP

Code Description Number Expires

LELAP LA Enviro Lab Accreditation Program 01960 06/30/2009

NELAP National Enviro Lab Accreditation Program 06/30/2009
Micro-Methods Eaboratory, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples aralyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 21 of 24



6500 Sunplex Drive

MICRO METHODS o e

228-875-6423 Fax
Environmental Management Services Project: KUHO-GB-011 Pit Excavation
PO Box 15369 iject Number: [nons] Reported:
Hattiesburg MS, 39404-5369 Project Manager: Clyde Woodward E1/20/08 10:54
Notes and Definitions

5R14 Surrogate concentrations are below instrument calibration range due to sample dilution. Surrogate recoveries are estimated values due

to dilution factors being applied to estimated concentration.
SRO1 The surrogate recavery for this sample is not available due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or matrix

interferences.
M5 Spike amounts should be in the range of | to 5 times the background level when a sample contains the target parameter in order to

effectively evaluate spike recoveries. Batch acceptance is based on LCS/LCSD recoveries.
M2 MS/MSD Recovery below acceptable limit.
MIE MS/MSD Recovery limit exceeded.
E-01 The concentration for this analyte is above the calibration range of the instrument. Results are from a secondary dilution.
DL-2 Analyzed at a secondary dilution.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Repored
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Micro-Methods Laboratory, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This emalyical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.

Page 22 of 24
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PHOTOGRAPHS
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PHCTQ 1 SAW-CUTTING CONCRETE AND RECOVERING RUN-OFF WATER.

BRI

PHOTO 2 CONSOLIDATING RUN-—~OFF WATER.

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

TANKING PIT EXCAVATION — CRANE BAY
KUHLMAN ELECTRIC COMPANY

DRAWN BY:
PDM

LHLM
CRYSTAL SPRINGS MISSISSIPRI
11,/24/08 Aep ’
BY:
SCAE o DATE:

PROJECT NQ.
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PHOTO 3 EXCAVATION.

PHOTO 4 SAMPLE PREPARATION AREA

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

TANKING PIT EXCAVATION — CRANE BAY
KUHLMAN ELECTRIC COMPANY

101 KUHLMAN
CRYSTAL SPRINGS, MISSISSIPRI

DATE: APPROVED: DRAWN &7
$1/24,/08
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SCALE: L FROJECT NO.
N.T.5. DATE:
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